Lake County lllinois

Legislation Text

File #: 15-1047, Version: 1

Joint resolution appropriating a supplemental amount of $35,000 of County Bridge Tax funds for the
repair of the bridge deck on westbound Washington Street over the Des Plaines River, approving
Change Order Number Three, and designated as Section 14-00067-17-BR.

e Washington Street Westbound at the Des Plaines River Bridge Repair; Change Order Number Three:
Supplemental Appropriation.

e This County Board previously approved $40,000 of County Bridge Tax funds and approved a contract
with Sjostrom & Sons, Inc., Rockford, lllinois, for the repair of the bridge deck on westbound
Washington Street over the Des Plaines River.

e The Public Works and Transportation Committee and the Finance and Administrative Committee
approved Change Order Number Two, in the amount of $26,935, for additional repair work of the
nearby bearing assembly at the east abutment of the westbound bridge under the outer lane of the
Washington Street Bridge.

e Change Order Number Three is for the removal/replacement of the concrete under the bearing which is
deteriorated, in the amount of $2,840.

e This resolution appropriates a supplemental amount of $35,000 of County Bridge Tax funds to cover all
Change Orders, which totals $32,885.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, this Lake County Board, by prior resolution, approved $40,000 of County Bridge Tax
funds and approved a contract with Sjostrom & Sons, Inc., Rockford, lllinois, for the repair of the

bridge deck on westbound Washington Street over the Des Plaines River for a maximum cost of
$31,600; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works and Transportation Committee and the Finance and Administrative
Committee approved Change Order Number Two, in the amount of $26,935, at their meeting of
August 26, 2015 for additional repair work of the nearby bearing assembly at the east abutment of
the westbound bridge under the outer lane of the Washington Street Bridge; and

WHEREAS, additional repairs are needed for removal/replacement of the concrete under the
bearing, in the amount of $2,840, as detailed in the attached Change Order Number Three; and

WHEREAS, a supplemental appropriation of funds is deemed necessary for the above said
additional repair work; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Purchasing Ordinance requires the Public Works and Transportation
Committee, and the Finance and Administrative Committee to approve change orders with
cumulative totals above 10 percent of the original contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by this Lake County Board, that there is hereby
appropriated a supplemental amount of $35,000 of County Bridge Tax funds for additional repair work

Lake County lllinois Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/11/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 15-1047, Version: 1

of the Washington Street Bridge over the Des Plaines River, approving Change Order Number Three,
and designated as Section 14-00067-17-BR.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution being presented to the Lake County Board for
approval, the Public Works and Transportation Committee, and Finance and Administrative
Committee hereby have approved Change Orders Number Two and Three.

DATED at Waukegan, lllinois, on October 13, 2015.

Lake County lllinois Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/11/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

